
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Docket No. 21-125

AUSTIN CODA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 19
ATTORNEY FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	6
I. THE LOWER COURT ERRORED IN ITS DETERMINATION TO APPLY THE STRICT TWO- PRONG APPROACH TO CODA’S PREINDICTMENT DELAY CHALLENGE AND THUS VIOLATED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AFFORDED TO HIM UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.	7
A. The Strict Two-Prong Analysis Employed by the Lower Courts Conflicts with the Purpose of the Due Process Clause and Hinders a Fair Defense.	8
B. In Applying the Balancing Test, This Court Should Find that the Government’s Preindictment Delay Violated Austin Coda’s Due Process Rights Under the Fifth Amendment	11
i. The District Court was correct in finding that the government’s preindictment delay resulted in actual prejudice.	12
ii. Under the applicable balancing test, the prejudice suffered by Austin Coda outweighs the reasons offered by the government in its justification for the delay	14
II. ADMISSION OF AUSTIN CODA’S POST-ARREST BUT PRE- <i>MIRANDA</i> AND PRE- INTERROGATION SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF HIS GUILT VIOLATES HIS PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION	17
A. Thompkins and Salinas Should not be Applied	18
i. Factual distinctions and conflicts with the purpose behind the privilege against self-incrimination make the application of Salina and Thompkins inappropriate	19

a.	<i>The facts of the case at hand are fundamentally difference than those in Salinas and Thompkins</i>	19
b.	<i>The application of Salinas and Thompkins undermine the purpose behind the privilege against self-incrimination</i>	20
ii.	Declining to apply <i>Thompkins</i> and <i>Salinas</i> would establish a new precedent that would create a much needed uniformity among the circuits	25
a.	<i>Applying Griffin is a natural extension of Supreme Court precedent</i>	25
b.	<i>Following Griffin would create uniformity among the circuits</i>	27
B.	Love Should Not Be Applied	29
III.	EVEN IF THIS COURT APPLIES THOMPKINS AND SALINAS, THE ADMISSION OF AUSTIN CODA’S POST-ARREST BUT PRE-MIRANDA AND PRE-INTERROGATION SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF HIS GUILT REMAINS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE GOVERNMENT ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS THUS VIOLATING HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
United States Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	19
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	30
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	9
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	22
<i>Empak v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 190 (1955)	25, 26
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	26
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	26, 28
<i>McCarthy v. Arndstein</i> , 266 U.S. 34 (1924)	25
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972)	30
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	18, 19
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013)	19, 20, 23, 24

<i>Thompkins v. Berghuis</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	21, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 567 U.S. 180 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	8, 10
